

No. 99-579

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 22 2000

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, not individually
but solely as Trustee for the Ameritech Pension Trust, and
AMERITECH CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC. and
SALOMON BROTHERS REALTY CORP.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

Susan R. Lichtenstein
Senior Vice President and
General Counsel
AMERITECH CORPORATION
30 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 750-5200

Patricia J. Winter
Counsel
AMERITECH CORPORATION
225 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 727-2454

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
John M. Vine
Michael R. Bergmann
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

Charles C. Jackson
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER
& GERALDSON
55 East Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

February 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING IN THE COURT OF APPEALS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. The Facts Underlying This Case	6
C. Proceedings in the District Court	9
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. ERISA AUTHORIZES CIVIL ACTIONS SEEKING RESTITUTION FROM NON-FIDUCIARY PARTIES IN INTEREST THAT ENGAGE IN PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS WITH A PLAN.	15
A. ERISA Authorizes Actions Seeking “Appropriate Equitable Relief” For “Any Act Or Practice Which Violates Any Provision Of’ Title I.	15
B. A Prohibited Transaction Between A Plan And A Party In Interest Is An “Act or Practice” That Violates Section 406(a).....	19

C.	Related Statutory Provisions Confirm That Parties In Interest Are Prohibited From Engaging In Transactions Specified In Section 406(a).....	22
D.	“Appropriate Equitable Relief” Includes Restitution Of Plan Assets Without Regard To Whether The Defendant Itself Violated ERISA.....	28
E.	The Secretary Of Labor’s Interpretation Of The Statutory Language Is Entitled To Deference.....	31
II.	INTERPRETING SECTION 502 TO PERMIT RECOVERY OF PLAN ASSETS FURTHERS THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF ERISA.....	33
A.	Section 502(i) Does Not Provide Adequate Protection For Plan Participants And Beneficiaries.....	33
B.	Section 4975 Does Not Provide Adequate Protection For Plan Participants And Beneficiaries.....	35
C.	Other Potential Remedies Do Not Provide Adequate Protection For Plan Participants And Beneficiaries.....	38
III.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ERISA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	39
IV.	THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>MERTENS</i> AND <i>LOCKHEED</i> DO NOT SUPPORT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION.....	44
A.	<i>Mertens</i> Does Not Support The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	44
B.	<i>Lockheed</i> Does Not Support The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Albee Tomato, Inc. v. A.B. Shalom Produce Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	32
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	2, 33
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	1, 2, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consolidated Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	4
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	31
<i>Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. CIT Group/Factoring, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	28
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	38
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	31
<i>Health Cost Controls of Illinois, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 979 (2000).....	29, 30
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1140 (1999)	21, 32, 38, 44, 48
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	1, 2
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15, 33
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	15
<i>Landwehr v. DuPree</i> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10, 11, 44

<i>LeBlanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	21, 32, 33, 44, 48
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2, 14, 15, 45, 47, 48
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	22
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	31
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 948 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	31
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	2
<i>Nieto v. Ecker</i> , 845 F.2d 868 (1998).....	11, 33, 35, 40
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	2, 15, 20
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10, 27, 32, 33, 44
<i>Reich v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29, 38
<i>Reich v. Rowe</i> , 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10, 21, 39, 44
<i>Reich v. Stangl</i> , 73 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 807 (1996).....	10, 21, 27, 32, 33, 40, 44
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1, 2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	32
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	31
<i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 959 (1993).....	17
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 16, 17, 24 26, 28, 33, 40, 43

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	31
Internal Revenue Code § 4975, 26 U.S.C. § 4975	2, 5, 6, 14, 23, 26, 27, 35, 37, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	11
ERISA, 88 Stat. 829 (1974), as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	1
ERISA §§ 1-734, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1191	3
ERISA § 2, 29 U.S.C. §1001.....	2
ERISA § 3(9), 29 U.S.C. §1002(9)	26
ERISA § 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)	4, 5, 7, 37
ERISA § 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	5, 7, 8
ERISA § 3(38), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)	8
ERISA §§ 401-414, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1114.....	22
ERISA § 402(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)	22
ERISA § 402(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)(3)	8
ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	11, 24
ERISA § 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105.....	26, 46
ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 407(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	4, 24
ERISA § 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	5, 24
ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	17, 43, 46
ERISA § 411, 29 U.S.C. § 1111.....	22
ERISA § 412, 29 U.S.C. § 1112.....	22
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	17, 46
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(i), 29 U.S.C. § 502(i).....	5, 12, 14, 23, 24, 33, 34, 35
ERISA § 502(l), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(l).....	24, 25, 26, 47
ERISA § 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	38, 39
ERISA § 3003, 29 U.S.C. § 1203.....	22, 23, 35

H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (as passed by the House on Feb. 28, 1974).....	43
H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (as passed by the Senate on March 4, 1974).....	41, 42, 43
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)	12, 40, 41, 43
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989).....	34
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-220 (1997).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....	17, 40
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Estimated Budget Effects of Chairmans Mark of a Committee Amendment to the Revenue Provisions of H.R. 3448, the "Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996," Scheduled for Finance Committee Markup on June 12, 1996, No. JCX-27-96</i> (June 11, 1996)	36
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)	17, 40
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973).....	18, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

5 Austin Wakeman Scott & William Franklin Fratcher, <i>Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1989)	29, 30
George Gleason Bogert, <i>Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1960)	29
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	29, 30
Financial Management Service, U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>United States Government Annual Report – Fiscal Year 1997</i> (Receipts by Source Category).....	36
<i>Restatement of Restitution</i> (1937)	29, 30
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959)	30
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of 1995 Form 5500 Annual Reports</i> , No. 8 (Spring 1999).....	19
